View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

ENDOPARASITE IN SHEEP

AIDA MASTURA BINTI AHMAD ANUAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2017


https://core.ac.uk/display/328806353?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project entitled “Endoparasite in Sheep” was submitted by Aida
Mastura binti Ahmad Anuar in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was

approved by

Ilyanie Hj Yaacob

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Hafizah binti Kassim
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan

Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Nor'aishah Abu Shah

Head of Programme
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Nematodes (Gastrointestinal worms)
2.3 Trematodes (Lungworms)

2.4 Cestodes (Tapeworms)

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection of Sample
3.2.2 Direct Smear Method

3.2.3 Test Tube Floatation
3.24 Sedimentation Method

PAGE
iii
Vi
vii
Viii

AWk

14
14
14

15
16
16
17



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3

Sampling Sites
Gastro-intestinal Parasites

4.2.1 Strongyloides papillosus
4.2.2 Trichostrongylus sp.
4.2.3 Haemonchus contortus
4.2.4 Trichuris ovis

4.2.5 Chabertia ovina
Anthelthimic

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19

20
23
25
27
28
30

31

33
38
40



ABSTRACT

ENDOPARASITES IN SHEEP

Parasitism such as gastro-intestinal parasites in sheep is the main reasons of high
percentage in mortality and morbidity if they are present in large number. It can cause
production losses which include lowering the productivity of sheep, reduction of
metabolic efficiency of the sheep and increasing the number of death in sheep. The
aim of this study is to determine the occurrence of endoparasites especially
nematodes and trematodes in sheep’s feces and to observe the morphology of
endoparasites found in sheep’s feces. The morphology of the endoparasites such as
the shape and size of the eggs or oocyts were determined by the microscopic
examination using three different methods such as direct smear method, floatation
method and sedimentation method. Results of nematodes from twenty samples
around Negeri Sembilan area that have been examined are Chabertia ovina,
Haemonchus contortus, Trichostrongylus sp., Strongyloides papillosus and Trichuris
ovis. However, trematodes are not observed in this experiment. Further study on
identification of endoparasite and using the McMaster chamber is recommended.

viii



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Method


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Sampling sites
	4.2 Gastro-intestinal parasites (GIT)
	4.3 Anthelthimic


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

