ENDOPARASITE IN SHEEP

AIDA MASTURA BINTI AHMAD ANUAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project entitled **"Endoparasite in Sheep"** was submitted by Aida Mastura binti Ahmad Anuar in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Hafizah binti Kassim Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie Hj Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Abu Shah Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significant of Study	4
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Nematodes (Gastrointestinal worms)	7
2.3	Trematodes (Lungworms)	10
2.4	Cestodes (Tapeworms)	12

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Materials		
3.1.1	Raw Materials	14
3.1.2	Chemicals	14
3.1.3	Apparatus	14
Methods		
3.2.1	Collection of Sample	15
3.2.2	Direct Smear Method	16
3.2.3	Test Tube Floatation	16
3.2.4	Sedimentation Method	17
	3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 Methods 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3	3.1.1Raw Materials3.1.2Chemicals3.1.3ApparatusMethods

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Sampling Sites		19
4.2	Gastro-intestinal Parasites		
	4.2.1	Strongyloides papillosus	20
	4.2.2	Trichostrongylus sp.	23
	4.2.3	Haemonchus contortus	25
	4.2.4	Trichuris ovis	27
	4.2.5	Chabertia ovina	28
4.3	Anthelthimic		30

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 31

CITED REFERENCES	33
APPENDICES	38
CURRICULUM VITAE	40

ABSTRACT

ENDOPARASITES IN SHEEP

Parasitism such as gastro-intestinal parasites in sheep is the main reasons of high percentage in mortality and morbidity if they are present in large number. It can cause production losses which include lowering the productivity of sheep, reduction of metabolic efficiency of the sheep and increasing the number of death in sheep. The aim of this study is to determine the occurrence of endoparasites especially nematodes and trematodes in sheep's feces and to observe the morphology of endoparasites found in sheep's feces. The morphology of the endoparasites such as the shape and size of the eggs or oocyts were determined by the microscopic examination using three different methods such as direct smear method, floatation method and sedimentation method. Results of nematodes from twenty samples around Negeri Sembilan area that have been examined are *Chabertia ovina*, *Haemonchus contortus*, *Trichostrongylus sp.*, *Strongyloides papillosus* and *Trichuris ovis*. However, trematodes are not observed in this experiment. Further study on identification of endoparasite and using the McMaster chamber is recommended.